
20231109 – Finance – Leisure VAT Claim 
Page 1 of 3 

Title of Report: Leisure VAT Claim 

Committee Report 
Submitted To: 

Finance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9 November 2023 

For Decision or 
For Information

For information 

To be discussed In 
Committee   YES/NO 

No 

Linkage to Council Strategy (2021-25) 

Strategic Theme Cohesive Leadership 

Outcome Council has agreed policies and procedures and decision 
making is consistent with them. 

Lead Officer Chief Finance Officer 

Budgetary Considerations 

Cost of Proposal 

Included in Current Year Estimates YES/NO 

Capital/Revenue Revenue 

Code 

Staffing Costs 

Legal Considerations 

Input of Legal Services Required YES/NO

Legal Opinion Obtained YES/NO 

Screening 
Requirements

Required for new or revised Policies, Plans, Strategies or Service Delivery 
Proposals.

Section 75 
Screening 

Screening Completed:   Yes/No Date: 

EQIA Required and 
Completed:  

Yes/No Date: 

Rural Needs 
Assessment 
(RNA) 

Screening Completed Yes/No Date:  

RNA Required and 
Completed:         

Yes/No Date: 

Data Protection 
Impact 
Assessment 
(DPIA) 

Screening Completed:         Yes/No Date: 

DPIA Required and 
Completed:

Yes/No Date: 



20231109 – Finance – Leisure VAT Claim 
Page 2 of 3 

1.1 Background 

Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council (CC&GBC) consists of 4 legacy councils 
that merged on 1 April 2015 into 1 council. During the tenure of the legacy Councils 
all Northern Ireland Councils lodged a claim against Her Majesty’s Revenue and 
Customs (HMRC) with regards the provision of leisure related services under Article 
10 of the Youth and Recreation Order 1986. These claims date from 2007 up to the 
present day. 

1.2 Summary of claims 

The table below details a summary of the claims submitted by the four legacy councils 
and Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council: 

1.3 Decisions 

The claim was initially heard by a tribunal with the initial decision being in favour of the 
Councils, HMRC appealed this decision, again at tribunal level, and won the appeal. 
The Councils then jointly decided to take the case to the Court of Appeal but before 
the case could be heard HMRC conceded the case on the basis of a circular RCB 
03/23 (attached as an appendix to this report).  

1.4 VAT Notice 701/45

HMRC have also relied upon the above detailed notice (attached as an appendix) to 
determine what may or may not be included in our claims, it should be noted that 
Article 10, under which our claims were made, has a much wider remit that this notice. 
If Councils accept this notice to be the basis of our claims then certain activities would 
be excluded from those claims, for Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council the 
notable activities would be Caravan parks, Marinas and Arts and Culture Centres. 

Legacy Council 2007-2011 2011-2015 2015 - 2019 2019 - 2023 Total

Ballymoney 578,760.53 618,357.68 - - 1,197,118.21

Coleraine 1,940,999.68 1,835,264.23 - - 3,776,263.91

Limavady 341,370.00 317,096.32 - - 658,466.32

Moyle 236,925.19 255,920.00 - - 492,845.19

CCAG - - 3,685,564.95 1,623,556.29 5,309,121.24

Total 3,098,055.40 3,026,638.23 3,685,564.95 1,623,556.29 11,433,814.87



20231109 – Finance – Leisure VAT Claim 
Page 3 of 3 

1.5  Revised Summary of Claims 

The tables below demonstrates Council’s potentially adjusted claim taking the above 
into account: 

1.6 Implementation 

Council officers are currently in communication with HMRC officials to finalise the 
claim. Another issue that has yet to be addressed is when Council intends to 
implement revised VAT rates for the services involved, at present the suggestion is 1 
April 2024 but that has yet to agreed by both HMRC and Council, Council will need 
time to update all of its point of sale systems for the changes in advance of any 
subsequently agreed date. The final issue is the recovery of VAT overpaid during the 
current year both in terms of calculation and process. 

Legacy Council Total 2007-2011 2011-2015 2015-2019 2019-2023 Total Adjusted Claim

Ballymoney 1,197,118.21 79,521.63 90,592.78 - - 170,114.41 1,027,003.80

Coleraine 3,776,263.91 1,308,503.09 1,253,933.47 - - 2,562,436.56 1,213,827.35

Limavady 658,466.32 70,490.00 - - - 70,490.00 587,976.32

Moyle 492,845.19 206,527.29 202,442.78 - - 408,970.07 83,875.12

CCAG 5,309,121.24 - -                   2,046,137.47 317,144.15 2,363,281.62 2,945,839.62

Total 11,433,814.87 1,665,042.01 1,546,969.03 2,046,137.47 317,144.15 5,575,292.67 5,858,522.20

48.76%

Caravan/Marina/etc VAT






















































































